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Conservation Services

Introduction

The Fisheries A-ct 1983, in section 107E4(1), allows the Crown to recover its costs in respect ofthe provision of conservation services being:-

i) Research relating to the effects on any species protected by any enactment specifred inthe First schedule to the conservation Aìt 198? of by-catóh resulting f¡om commercial
fishing:

iÐ The management measures necessary to avoid, remedy or mitigate the adverse effects ofcommercial fishing on any species referred to paragrapn 6¡ ofihis paragraph:

--\ iiÐ Any other research or management measures necessary to enable the Minister of) conservation to perform his or her functions and duties under any enactment, where theresearch or management arises because of the existence of commercial fishing.

These services are known in the Act as 'conservation services,.

The Minister of Fisheries is obliged to consult with the Minister of conservation if any levy isproposed in respect of the conservation services. Such a levy is propor.a for the lgg6lgTFishing Year.

For the 1995/96 Fishing Year, the Department of Conservation initiated programmes throughconservation services Levies (csl) in the following major areas:

1. Increased observer coverage for selected fisheries;
2' Improved analysis of bycatch data for protected species;
3. Research an! development of mitigation measureä;
4. Carcass retrieval programme;

'.--r)5' Monitoring of certain populations of protected species taken as bycatch.

The Depafment gratefully acknowledg-es the support and assistance that has been provided inthe development of these programmes by th: uìnistry of Fisheries and the fishing industry, andnotes that a large number of bids were received from potential contractors for the program.mes,most of which were of a ligh quality. Although the projects funded under csl, for 1995196 arestill in their earlv stages, the Dèpartment is .onn¿"nitttãi;;;h ;;l"Jil inrorrrration wil begenerated which will contribute ìo better **ugrÀ.nt of the interactions between commercialfisheries and protected species, especially in thã area of mitigatio;;.ur*.r.

There have been some unforeseen problems - for example the proposed observer programme forthe gillnet fishery in the canterbury Bight/Pegaru, euy area, where the season was all butfinished by the time csl monies became available. The Department will negotiate withindustry representatives to decide on the best way to proceed with this programme when theseason recommences.

Ministry of Fislæries
June 1996
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The Department intends to report the progress and results from all projects fi.rnded through CSL
to the Non-Fish Interactions Working Group, which will also be a forum for discussing future
programmes fi.rnded through the Levies. At a recent consultation with stakeholders, the
Department also agreed to convene a number of technical working groups to provide advice on
various CSL programmes.

For the 1996/97 Fishing Year, the Deparhnent proposes to continue with a similar p¡og¡amme,
although the requirement to produce draft proposals before results are available from this year;s
levy projects has presented some difficulties in prioritising, especially for the research and
implementation of mitigation measures.

Consemation Seryices

The Minister of Conservation has indicated his intention to purchase the following Conservation
Services during the 1996/97 fishing year.

Mìnistry of Fisheries
Jun¿ 1996

I
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Observer programmes

Fisheríes Observer programme - additional observer seadays

Programme: The collection of statistically robust data by fisheries observers on the incidental
take of protected marine species.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
StarJ Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 1A
s274,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

t'

Project Objectives:
To obtain statistically reliable information on the number of protected species incidentally taken
in a number of commercial fisheries;

To veriff the accuracy of reporting by commercial fishers of protected species bycatch;

To identiff possible means for mitigating the incidental take of protected species;

To collect other biological information on protected species bycatch.

Objectives for L996197 t
To meet the project objectives, above, in a number of commercial fisheries where the bycatch of
protected marine species occurs viz:

Trawl fisheries for: hoki, southern blue whiting, jack mackerel, hake and squid;
Pelagic longline fisheries for tuna and billfish; demersal longline for ling and.,
commercial inshore gill net fisheries (Canterbury region).

To initially implement a level of observer coverage in each fishery to provide a coefficient of
variation of 20%o in the reliability of the data provided.
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204 97 66 30 2t3 r95 30 831

Minßtry of Fisheries
June 1996
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Observers will be required to treat the collection, packaging and storage of protected species by-
catch animals and associated data as a primary task. lnciusion of an obr.ru., programme within
the Conservation Services Levy (CsL) will altow for increased observ.r rou.*g¿ * pr*iã. .
more statistically reliabie assessment of the numbers of protected species incidentally 

^tuL.n.

Cost Estimate:
Observer Costs (including salary, travel, overheads @ $305/day)
DOC Administrarive Costs (@ g% of total)

TOTAL

Background:
The Minister of Conservation intends to purchase adequate observer coverage during"fishing
yeat 1'996197 in those fisheries known to incur a signihcant incidental take óf protected maiine
species to meet his statutory requirements outlined in section 107EA(1) of the Fisheries
Amendment Act L994.

The proposed additional number of observer days to be purchased from the Observer
Programme through-CSl ñrnding for L996/97 ãnd,their allocation between specific fisheries are
shown in the table above.

Final deployment of observer coverage in individual fisheries will be äetermined following
approval by the Minister of Fisheries of the funding level for this project and discussion with
the observer Programme and industry to maximise obrrrv., coverage where possible by pairing
with industry observers.

Increased observer coverage for the Auckland Islands squid fishery is seen as the main priority
for L996/97, and in order to provide for improved coveiage in ttris fishery for 1997, the
deparftnent proposes to double the number of observer days originally prãposed in the White
Paper.

For the inshore gillnet fishery, priority will be afforded to gillnet fisheries in the Canterbury
legion' where implementation of the programme proposed for L99S/96 has been delayed. Nofu49t observer prograûlmes involving inshore giïnet fisheries are now proposed for 1996/97,
an{ the number of ob_server days proposed in tË white Paper have been transferred to the
Auckland Islands squid fishery.

The deparfinent will advocate for the deployment of observers in the fisheries described toprovide an acceptable level of confidence that the observed level of incidental take of protected
species is representative of the incidental take rate of the whole neei -

This programme wilt be incorporated into the existing Ministry of Fisheries scientific Observer
Programme for all fisheries except the inshore gillnet and the department will co-operate withboth the Ministry and.the industry to maximise-the number of vJssel-days with observer
coverage through pairing of Ministry and industry observers wherever possible. The
deparlment will also take into account such otherreconmendations 

^, 
*uy be put forward bythe technical working group that is to be convened to examine ways in *úirn observer coveragecan be most efficiently spread.

253,455
20,545

8274,000

Minßtry of Fisheries
June Ig96
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Processing and analysis of fisheríes obseruer programme data

Programme: Processing and analyses of fisheries observer data on bycatch of protected marine
species.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 1B

$30,000
I February 1997
30 September 1997

Project Objectives:
To assess the degree of observer coverage over each fishery and assess the statistical power of
the data to estimate actual take of mariné wildlife.
To develop statistically reliable estimates of the bycatch of protected species from observer data,
and to identiff facrors which may influence rhis bycatch *a its mitigaìion.

Analysis of the data generated by the Observer Programme will provide information on
protected marine species bycatch rates and the factois affecting the incidental take of these
species which include: operational and environmental factors; area an¿ vessel effects; and the
effectiveness of mitigation measures.

Objectives for lg96t97:
To process and analyse the data on protected marine species bycatch for the fishing year
L996/97, as well as further analysing existing data whåre necessary, to est¿blish:

Estimates of protected marine species bycatch by species on a fisheries basis;
and where possible:

Estimates of protected marine species bycatch by fishing area on a fisheries basis;

Analyses of the factors which influence the bycatch of protected marine species;

Analyses of the effectiveness of mitigation measures on a species/fisheries basis.

Cost Estimate:
Contract
DOC administrarion costs (@ g% of roral)

27,500
2,500

TorAL 
$ 3o,ooo

Background:
A number of commercial fisheries in New Zealand,have been identified by the Non-Fish
Interactions Workil8 Group as incurring an incidental take of protected siecies of marine
mammals and seabirds in CSL 1A.

Adequate levels of observer coverage of these fÏsheries will be necessary to enable the Ministersof conservation and Fisheries to fulfil their statutory obligations. Inadeþate observer coveragemay result in decisions being taken to impose *.n.gr*.nt controls on fisheries beforemaximum-allowable levels of fishing-1ehled mortaliîy of prorecred species are achieved (Type Ierrors), or conversely, may result in nthittg operad;ns continuing after maximum-allowable
levels of fishing-¡elated mortality have in ørt-¡..o exceeded Gyã. u 

"rrorrl.
Ministry of Fisheries

June 1996
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This prograûrme will provide the funding for a qualified statistician to analyse the data
generated through prograÍrme CSL 14, to provide estimates, with confidence intervals, of the
incidental take of protected species of marine mammals and seabirds in the fisheries listed (see

table CSL 1A) during fishing year 1,996/97. Where possible, analyses will investigate
determining factors influencing bycatch rate and the effectiveness of mitigation measures.

This programrne will be contestable

Ministry of Fßheries
Jwe 1996

,
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Maríne ftLammal carcass recovery programme

Programme: The collection of bioiogical data on protected marine mammal species incidentally
caught in commercial fisheries.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL lC
$75,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To collect specimens of marine mammal incidentally, üaken in fishing operations for the analyses
of:

species;
age;
sex;
reproductive status;
stomach contents; and,
general condition.

To analyse the above data to establish a population profile of those species caught incidentally as

bycatch.

Objectives for 1996197
To collect, and return to port for autopsy by qualified personnel, up to 200 marine mammal
bycatch specimens.

Autopsy to examine species, age, sex, reproductive status, stomach contents and general
condition of the specimens to establish a population profile for those species caught as bycatch

Cost Estimate:
Packaging and labelling @ $10/bag
Transport from wharf @ $250/pallet/tonne
Storage @$40/pallet/month

2,000
15,000
2,400

50,000
5,600

$ 75,ooo

;Autopsy contract
-' DOC administrative costs (@ 8% of total)

TOTAL

Background:
At present, the bodies of most of the marine mammals incidentally taken in commercial fishing
operations are dumped at sea, thus losing the opportunity to collect a considerable amount of
valuable biological data related to species, age, sex, reproductive status and other physiological
parameters. This project will continue the work begun during the 1995/96 Fishing Year and will
provide for the return to port, storage, transport and autopsy of up to 200 marine mammals
incidentally taken during the 1996/97 fishing year by vessels carrying Ministry of Fisheries
and/or industry observers. The data collected will provide a profile of the population taken as
bycatch, and will generate essential information'on the impact of commercial fishing on ma¡ine
mammals. This programme witl be reviewed by February L997, to determine an appropriate
level of fi.¡ture sampling for the 1997198 Fishing Year and will be conresrable.

Ministry oJ Fisheries
June i,996
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Seabird carca,ss recovery pro gramme

Programme: The collection of biological data on protected seabird species incidentally caught
in commercial fîsheries.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL lD
$6,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing -subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To collect specimens of protected seabirds incidentally taken in fishing operations for theanalyses of:

species;
age;
sex;
reproductive status;
stomach contents; and,

. general condition.

' To analyse the above data to establish a population profile of those species caught incidentally asbycatch.

Objectives for L996197 :
To collect, and return to port for autopsy by qualified personnel, up to 300 seabird bycatch
specimens.

Autopsy to examine species, age, sex, reproductive status, stomach contents and general
condition of the specimens to establish a population profile for those species incidentally takenas bycatch

Cost Estimate:
Packaging and labellinl @$2lbag
Autopsy contract
DOC administration costs (@ g% of total)

TOTAL
$ 6,000

Background:

600
000
400

5

At present, the bodies of many of the seabirds incidentally taken in commercial fishingoperations are dumped at sea, thus losing the opportu*Ç to collect a considerable amount ofvaluable biological data related to speciei,.ugr,^rì*, reproductive status and other physiologicalparameters' This project will provide,for thJr:TTtoþo1, srorage, rransporr and auropsy of upto 300 seabirds incidentally taken during the l996t9z rrs¡inq y..iuy u.*ã, carrying Ministryof Fisheries and/or industry observers. Íne aata collecred roiti prouía" . piånr. of thepopulation taken as bycatch, and will generate essential information on the impact ofcommercial fishing on seabi¡ds.

This programme will be contestable.

I

Ministry of Fisheries
June i,996



ì[
Nanre and futent of Fisherìes Required Services 1996/97 Fishing Year Page 286

Mitígatíon devices to minimíse Bycatch

Seabirds

Programme: The research, design and development of mitigation measures to minimise the
incidental take of seabirds protected under the First Schedule of the Conservation
Act 1987, and rhe V/ildlife Act 1953.

Project Code:
Project Code:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 2A
$100,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To continue research, development and evaluation of operational methods and devices to avoid,
remedy or mitigate the incidental take in commercial longline fishing operations of protected
seabirds.

'l Objectives for L996/972- 
To continue research on the development of underwater setting methods and other mitigation
measures, and evaluation of their effectiveness in reducing seabird bycatch associated with
Iongline fishing.

Cost Estimate:
Contracts
DOC administration costs (@ ïVo of total)

92,000
8,000

TOTAL $100,000

Background:
Attempts to mitigate the incidental take of seabirds in commercial fishing have been made both
through changes in operational procedures (e.g. code of practice, setting pelagic longlines at
night) and through the development of mitigation devices (e.g. tori lines).

) During the 1995/6 fishing year work is being undertaken on the initial development of- underwater setting devices for surface longliners, construction of tori lines for deployment on
surface longliners, and liaison with fishing masters on ways to reduce seabird bycatch. The type
of work required during the L996/7 fishing year will depend upon progress made during the
L99516 fishing year, but is likely to include further development of underwater setting devices
and other mitigation measures, and evaluation of their effectiveness in reducing seabird bycatch.

It is proposed that a technical working group, including representatives from industry, (and
pelagic longline tuna fishers in particular), will be convened by the departrnent, to ráview
progress to date on the 1995196 seabi¡d bycatch mitigation projects, and to recommend priorities
for the 1996/97 Fishing Year.

This prograutme will be contestable.

Ministry oJ Fisheries

June 1996
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Marine tnnmtTtals

Programme: Mitigation of the incidental take of marine mammals in commercial fishing
operations

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 28
$40,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To deveiop and evaluate operational methods and devices to mitigate the incidental take of
marine mammals in commercial fishing operation

Objectives for L996lg7 z

1' FurtTier developmenj of protofype(s) for a Marine Mammal Escape Device (MMED),
should objectives of this programme for the 1995/96 Fishing yeår have been succerrf.r¡y
achieved;

2' Investigation of the effectiveness of acoustic warning devices þingers) on gillnets -
preliminary investigations of the possible application of acoustic divices as deterrents to
seals approaching trawlers.

Cost Estimate:
Consultancy (developmenr of MMED)
Operating cosrs (developmenr of MMED)
Consultants sea time (development of MMED)
Operating costs (pinger experiments)
DOC Administrarion cosrs (@ g% of toral)

TOTAL

20,000
7,000
3,000
7,000
3,000

$ 4o,ooo

Ministry o! Fisheries
June 1996

Background:
Attempts to mitigate the incidental take of marine mammals in commercial fishing have been
made through both changes in operational procedures (eg. the fishing industry,s code of
Practice) and overseas, through the development of miìilation devicãs (eg. acoustic pingers ongillnets).

During the 1996/97 Fishinþ Year, this project provided for the evaluation and developmênt ofboth changes in established fishing opeìationai procedures (code of practice in the jack
mackerel trawl fishery in the raranati !ight), tire preliminary development and trialling of aMarine Mammal Escap-e Device (MMEDlaná a pretiminary evaluatiôn of acoustic warning
devices þingers) on gillnets

T¡ials with the MMED scheduled for the \9?5/96 Fishing Year will include resring of theMMED in a flume tank and an operational fishing situation to assess whether or not it has anyimpact on efficiency or fish qualþ. Further devJlopment, should these tials prove successful,will include tests to assess the likely effectiveness oi the MMED in allowing the escape ofcaptured marine mammals while still alive. This will prouuuiyi.q;; furrh'.r flume tank testsand the use of underwater videos in an operational situation.

I
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This element of the programme involving the MMED will be contestable.

Liaison with overseas experts on the effectiveness of acoustic waming devices on gillnets was
initiated during the Fishing Year 1995/96, and preliminary trials on the responses of Hector's
dolphins to 'pingers' were undertaken in Akaroa Harbour. It is proposed that further trials be
undertaken in 1996/97 by scientists who have been involved in the successful trials in the Gutf
of Maine to further investigate the possible application of this mitigation measure in New
Zealand. The sum proposed for these trials will be to provide logistic support for overseas
scientists during a field season in New Zealand.

Ministry of Fßheries
June 1996

J
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Bycatch specíes research programmes

Introduction

During the recent consultation with stakeholders, the department noted the concerns expressed
by industry about the high costs of transport to subantarctic breeding areas for scientists
monitoring seabird populations. It was agreed that careful consideration should be given to the
possibility of some of the transport costs being reduced through charter of fishing vãssels to
deliver and pick up research teams. The budgets for transport costs in the foiloùng projects
should therefore be seen as maximum costs, since they arJ based on known charter"cåst,i O,
established operators, and a¡e included without prejudicing the possibility that satisfactory
alrangements may be entered into through negotiations between tl. a.párt*ent and the fishing
industry to reduce these costs

Monítoring of protected seabird bycatch

Auckland Island wandering albatross

Programme: Evaluation of the impact of fisheries bycatch on the Auckland Island wandering
albatross.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

csl, 3A (Ð
$109,000
October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To determine the present size and population hends of the Auckland Island wandering albatross
(Diomedea exulans gibsoni) through annual census of nesting pairs on Adams Island.

To determine annual adult survival and recruitment.

To determine which areas of ocean are important Auckland Island wandering albatoss foraging
areas and to assess whether conflict be¡veén longJine fisheries and albatross can be reduced
through zoning.

To collect fi¡rther population data.

Objectives for 1996197 :
To census the wandering albatross breeding population on Adams Island in 1997.

To band as many fledglings as possible in the study population on Adams Island, and to
determine survival of adults banded in 1991.

To band as many other wandering albatrosses as possible.

To ¡tart mapping the foraging zones of the Auckland Island wandering albatross by satellite
tacking individual birds.

Ministry oJ Fisheries
June Ig96

I
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Cost Estimate:
Boat charter (2 return trips)
Airfares
Salary
Equipment (tracking transmitters and satellite time)
DOC administrarion costs (@ 8% total)

56,000
2,000

20,000
23,000

8,000

TOTAL $ 109,000

Background:
MeFìbserver data between 1987 and 1992 inNew Zealand's EEZ found wandering albatrosses
were a frequent bycatch in longline tuna fisheries. Studies of wandering albatrosses= elsewhere
have implicated bycatch as a factor in the decline of the species. Becauãe wandering albatross
are such a long lived and slow reproducing species a fisheries induced reduction ofãdult
survival by lYo, led to a 50% decline in the population on the Crozet Islands over a 20 year
period (Weimerskirch, H. Jouventin, P. 1987: Population dynamics of the wandering albätross,
Diomedea exulans, of the Crozet Islands: causes and consequences of the population decline.
Oikos 49:315-322.).

No reliable population data exists for the NZ subspecies of wandering albatross. Before a
maximum level of fishing related mortality can be set (also known ur * ABR - allowable
biological removal), suwival, recruitment and population size.must be known. To allow
reduction of conflict between albatross and the lóngline fisheries, the most important albatross
foraging grounds need to be identified.

The planned research progr¿mrme focuses on banding and recovery of both juvenile birds and
adult_ breeding pairs during annual visits to the Auckland Islands, itur *ouäl census of the
breeding population. Satellite telemetry will be used to determine which parts of the ocean are
most used by Auckland Island Wandering Albatrosses, particularly during vulnerable periods of
the birds life cycle.

Antipodes Island wanderins albatross.

Programme: Evaluation of the impact of fisheries bycatch on the Antipodes Island wandering
albatross

Project Code: CSL 3A (ii)
Project Cost: $117,500
Start Date: 1 October 1996
Completion Date: Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To determine the present size and population trends of the Antipodes Island wandering albatross
(Díomedea exulcins antipodensis) ttrough annual census of nestirg pairs on Antipodes Island.

To determine annual adult survival and recruitrnent.

To determine which areas of ocean æe important Antipodes Island wandering albatross foraging
areas' and to assess whether conflict betrr¿ien long-ünó fisheries and albatror, .un be reduced
through zoning.

To collect further population data.

Ministry oJ Fisheries
June lg96
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Objectives for 1996/97 :

To census the wandering albatross breeding population on Antipodes Island in 1997.

To band as many fledglings as possible in the study population on Antipodes Island, and to
determine survival of adults banded in 1994.

To band as many other wandering albatrosses as possible.

To continue tracking, using satellite telemetry, the foraging flights of a sample of breeding birds
nesting on Antipodes Island.

Cost Estimate:
Boat charter (2 return trips)
Airfares
Salary
Equipment
DOC administation costs (@ 8% of total)

56,000
1,500

25,000
26,500

8,500

TOTAL $ 117,500

Background:
MAF observer data between 1987 and 1992 in New Zealand's EEZ found wandering albatrosses
\ryere a frequent bycatch in longline tuna fisheries. Studies of wandering albatrosses elsewhere
have implicated bycatch as a factor in the decline of the species. Becauie wandering albatoss
are such a long lived and slow reproducing species, a fisheries induced reduction of adult
survival by I% led to a 50%o decline in the population on the Crozet Islands over a 20 year
period (V/eimerskirch, H. Jouventin, P. 1987: Population dynamics of the wandering albatross,
Díomedea exulans, of the Crozet Islands: causes and consequences of the population decline:
Oikos 49:315-322.).

No reliable population data exists for the NZ subspecies of wandering albatross. Before a
maximum level of fishing related mortality can be set (also known ai an ABR - allowable
biological removal), survival, recruitment and population size must be known. To allow
reduction of conflict between albatross and the longline fisheries, the most important albatross
foraging grounds need to be identified.

The planned research prograûÌme focuses on banding and recovery of both juvenile birds and
adult breeding pairs during annual visits to Antipodes Island, pluJ annual cãnsus of the breed.ing
population. Satellite telemetry will be used to determine wtrich parts of the ocean are most used
by Antipodes Island V/andering Albatross, particularly during vujnerable periods of the bird's
life cycle.

Black petrel - Great Barrier Island

Programme: Evaluation of the impact of fisheries bycatch on the black petrel of Great Barrier
Island

f
I

a

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

csl, 3A (iii)
$15,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Minislry of Fkheries
June 1996
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Project Objectives:
To undertake a census of black pehel (Procellaria parkinsoni) on Great Barrier Island via
þunow monitoring and the banding of adults ana nãdgtings, initially over four consecutive
breeding seasons to establish adult mortality, breeding success and ¡ecruitment.

Objectives for 1996/97 t

To monitor a sample of black petrel breeding bunows (minimum 50, maximum 100) on Great
Barrier Island.

To band all adults in the study area.

To band all fledgiings in the study area during the 1996197 breeding season.

To band as many other btack petrel as possible.

Cost Estimate:
Salary
operating (transport, camp accommodation, incidentals, food)

,-) DOC administration costs (@ g% totat)

TOTAL $ 15,000

Background:
The tot¿l population of black petrels (Procellaría parkínsoni) numbers about 5000 birds. This
species is endemic to New Zealand and conJined io Great and Little Barrier Islands. Great
Barrier is the stronghold. Scavenging ûom fishing vessels is common, and this makes the black
petrel vulnerable to bycatch. A domestic longline vessel, fishing within New Zealand's EEZ,
reported catching six black peüel on a single set during 1993, and others have been reported
caught since. No reliable population data exists for thã black petrel. Before a maximum level
of fishing related mortality can be set (also known as an ABR - allowable biological removal),
survival, recruitment and population size must be known. This study will investigate adult
mortality, breeding success and recruitment in relation to fisheries interactions;

¡ Albatrosses on Camobell Island

Programme: Southern Royal, Black-Browed, and Grey-Headed Albatross on Campbell Island
Project Code: CSL 3A (iv)
Project Cost: $47,500
Start Dater 1 October 1996
Completion Date: Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To investigate the diet, foraging ecology and population trends of th¡ee bycatch species of
albatross on Campbell Island.

To model, compare and contrast, the population dynamics of the th¡ee albatross species on
Campbell Island.

Which environmental a¡rd_anthropogenic factors most influence the foraging ecology of
Campbell Island albahoss?

Mínistry oJ Fisheries
June 1996

11,000
3,000
1,000
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To compare the foraging ecologies, diet and life history strategies of Grey-Headed and Black-
Browed albatross on Campbell Island with those oo otú., subantarctic islands.

Objectives for 1996197 t
Foraging strategies - how do they vary across species, sexes and between seasons.

Diet studies - determination of principle food sources and seasonal variation.

Population dynamics - examine historical data, model populations of the th¡ee albatross species
on Campbell Island.

Environmental and anthropogenic factors - examine oceanographic data and bycatch information.

Comparison across sites - for Black-Brows and Grey-Heads across a numbe¡ of subantarctic
islands.

Cost Estimate
NIWA contract (Sue Waugh)
vessel charter and field operations (this is costed at s}yo of known costs)
DOC administration costs (@ 8% total)

TOTAL

26,000
19,000
2,500

$ 47,500

Ministry of Fßheries
June 1996

Background:
Although Doc has carried out some monitoring of these three species, more in-depth work is in
progress to determine the present numbers and tends in these pópulatíons. Is the NZ albatoss
biodiversity tlueatened by the same factors identified as causing âlbut og population decreases
at other southern oc?an sites ( e.g. V/eimerskirch and Jouventin, tggZ; CroxaÏ et al., 1990)?
Moore and Moffat (1990) recorded a marked decrease (3s-57%) in the combined populatións of
Black-Browed and Grey-Headed albatross on Campbell Island ,in., ,u*rys began in the 1940,s.
The southem royal albahoss population has not beèn surveyed since 1983. Faciors implicated
with these declines include sea-surface temperature change, food resource exploitation, and
fisheries bycatch mortality. Of the three species, Black-àrowed albatross have sustained the
greatest bycatch mortality in NZ waters. Only wandering albatoss and southern buller,s have
been recorded caught in greater numbers.

This work forms part of a large cooperative study, primarily between CNRS (France), NIWA
(NZ) and the Department of Conservation. Sue Úáugh is óompleting some of the work for a
doctoral thesis, and_is partialty funded through NIWA-, by a thràe yeãr contract with DOC.
Peter Moore, a DOC scientist, is working on u ..nrus of southem royal albatross, and assisting
Sue with her work on the other two albatross species. The costs of this scientist,s time, and
50o/o of the operational costs will continue to bè funded by DOC, as a proportion of the work
relates to the global ecology of the species, ecological stràtegies an¿ ¡énavioural mechanisms.
work primarily linked 

Jo 
csr is analysis of bycarch and ocJanographic data in relation to diet

and foraging zones, and work on population dynamics.

I
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Monitorìng of protected maríne mammal bycatch

New Zealand sea lion

Programme: Evaluation of the impact of fTsheries bycatch on the New Zealand sea lion

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Datè:
Completion Date:

CSL 38
$92,000
1 October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To measu¡e annual pup production as an index of population status for the New Zealand seaIion (Phocarctos hooker) on the Auckland Islands and investigate the foraging ."otogy or tn.sea lion in so far as it directly relates to the Auckland shelf sqîid trawl fisãeti ro,. a leJod of atleast 5 years.

Objectives for 1996/972
---\ To measure pup production on the Auckrand Isrands.) 

, ¡ ¡_______ r¡¡v¡^sv¡uqrsrùlclltl

To investigate the foraging ecology as it relates to the Auckland shelf squid trawl fishery.

Cost Estimate
Salary (technician @ I FTE)
Vessel charter and field operations (this is costed at 50yo of known costs)
lo^rlcins ecology equipment (this is costed at 50% of known costs)
DOC administration costs (@ g% of total)

TOTAL

Background:

35,000
25,000
25,000

7,000

$ 92,000

Ministry oJ Fisheries
June 1996

The New zealand sea lion is a species endemic to an area between Cook Stait, CampbellIsland, Macquarie Island,'and the southwest of the South Island. The range for this species is
)::"tted orr-the Auckland Islands, with the main breeding colonies on Dundas, Enderby and the'J Figure of Eight Islands. Population estimates for the s"a lion are calculated from pup populationcounts' Fishery interaction occurs as a result of the overlap 

"f 
thr;;;ìiern squid trawl fisheryand the sea lion's foraging areas around the Auckland sheif. Thir p;;;;"**e will determine anindex of population status for the sea rion and investigate foraging i.oïogy.

The research into the foraging ecology of the New Zealand sea lion will be managed b¡l a seniorDoC scientist' The costs of this scientists time on this work will continue to be covered byexisting Doc funding' Furthermore, signifrcant costs of capital equipment such as anaestheticmachines and other capture and handiiig equipment wouldnot be proposed for cs¡, funding. Asa significant proportion of this work.ir- ri...såty 
"r " 

gr19g1 ,onr.qlr.i.e of the squid fishery,funds f¡om csl are required to fund-the acquisítionof 50%of the remote tracking devices anddata loggers associated with this work u, *.ll ur r riÈt.;"h,,i.h".îärLi.rl supporr will coverall aspects of the work directly related to tt 
" 

ujr.tch of sea lions.
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P opulation Management plans

Programme: The 
.development of Population Mariagement Plans and the calculation of

maximum fishing_related mortality (ABR).

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 4A
$40,000
I October 1996
Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
The development of Population Management Plans (PMP's) for protected species of marinewildlife containing all or any of the following:

An assessment of the biology and status of th¡eatened species or other marine wildlife.

A¡ assessment of any known fisheries interaction with marine wildlife;

The degree of risk caused by fishing related mortality and other human induced sourcesof mortality to threatened and other ma¡ine wildlife whether within the territorial waters' of New Zealand or New Zealarñ Fisheries waters or elsewhere within the range of the
specles;

An estimatg-9-f the range of human induced mortality for th¡eatened and other species ofmarine wildlife within which the criteria specified below will be met;

' An estimate,of *:.r]n*r. of fishing related mortality for th¡eatened species and other
marine wildlife within which the criteria specified úelow will be met;

The maximum allowable level of fishing related mortality for threatened species andother ma¡ine wildlife within which the ãriteria specified úelow will be met;

Recommendations to the Minister of Fisheries on measures to mitigate the fishing relatedmortality of threatened species and other marine wildlife;

Recommendations to the Minister of Fisheries on the level of information to be collectedon fishing related mortality.

The criterion to be met in determining a maximum level of fishing related mortality is:

In the case of th¡eatened species, the level of fishing related mortality should not preventthe species achieving a non-th¡eatened sratus ussoãï;;;;;r;^uy iracticable, and inany event within a period not exceeding 20 years.

In the case of any other marine wildlife, the level of fishing related mortality shouldneither cause a nett reduction. in the sizé of tn" foputution nor seriously ür¡eaten thereproductive capacity of the species.

t

Minístry of Fisheries
June 1996
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Objectives for 1996197t
To complete the PMP for Hooker's sealion.

To complete the PMP for wandering albatross.

Cost Estimate:
Salary/operating
DOC administration cosrs (@ 8% of total)

36,900
3,200

TOTAL $ 40,000

Background:
Population Management Plans (PMP's) will be prepared in consultation with the fishing industry,
environmental organisations, Conservation Boards affected by the plan, and any other f.rron,
that the Director General of Conservation (DG) considers trpt.r.ni environmental, commercial,
iwi and recreational interests. Notice of any draft plan shall 

-be 
published at least once in each of

the daily newspapers published in Auckland, Wellington and Dunedin. Every notice shall state
that the draft plan is available for inspection and thai any persons interested in lodging a--, submission on the draft may do so by a specified date.

J

Submitters who wish to be heard in support of a submission must advise the DG of their intent.
The DG may hear submissions from any person or organisation consulted in the draft plan. The
DG will prepare a summary of the submissions received on the draft and public opinion made
known on the draft. After considering submissions, the DG may revise thð draft. The DG shal
send the draft PMP to the Minister of Fisheries and the New iealand Conservation Authority
CNZCA) along with the sunmary of submissions. The NZCA may comment on the draft pMp.

After the DG receives the NZCA comments on the draft PMP, the DG may amend the draft. A
sunmary of the NZCA comments and a copy of the revised draft PMP will then be forwarded
to'the Minister of Conservation. After having regard to the provisions in the Witdlife and
Marine Mammals Protection Act, the submissions, and *y ãtlr.t matters the Minister considers
relevant, the Minister may approve the PMP subject to thé concuïence of the Minister of
Fisheries.

i ,The.Minister of Fisheries may concur with the PMP after having regard to the impacts of' J implementing the maximum allowable level of fishing related mortality on the fistring industry
and such other matters as the Minister considers relevant.

The approved plan wilt be available for public inspection. Any approved plan may be amended
as necessary subject to further consultation and the process outlinðd abovå.

Ministry of Fisheries
June 1996
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Department of Conservation, Fisheries Act
Project Summary Table - GST exclusive (Juty 1996)

1983 - Conservation Services Levy 1996/97 Fishing year.

Ministry oJ Fisher
June I9>-

¡J

Standards and
specifications

Sæ Mf¡rh ru¡d¡rd! FSE ¡nf@dm
Collæaim ûd MæBmnt Scnkc¡

To bc lpæ¡f¡cd ¡tr cmFær
dmnt¡aim

To bc rp€il¡.d ln cmrf
dmml¡do. ¡ls æ Mnú rb¡ld¡¡dr
FSE lnfmdm Collærim ¡¡¡d
Mu¡ænr Scwiær

To b. gEllicd In comt
dmEnutim, tls G Mlirt¡ Ènd¡rd!
FSE lnfúmrim Collædo ¡rd
Mu¡cmnt Scoiær

To bq rpeificd ¡n cqEr
dmmol¡dm

1o bc qElf¡¿d ln c6mt
d@Eohtlú

Outputs

Collection of statistically reliable data by fisheries
observers on the incidental take of protected marine
species

Statistical analysis of observer data for the 199617
fishing year

Biological data on marine mammal bycatch
specimens recorded by fisheries observers and vessel
operators

Biologicat data on seabird bycatch specimens
recorded by fisheries observers and vessel operators

Research, design and development of measures and
devices to mitigare seabird bycatch

Research, design and development of measures and
devices to mitigate marine mammal bycatch

Inputs

$274,000
[plus
$51,805
under-
rccovcry
from 95/61

$30,000

$75,000

$6,ooo

$r00,000

$40,000

Justification

Othcr

Objccl¡ve I

Objcctivc I

Objcctivcs 1,4

Objectivc I

Objecrivc 2

Objecüve 2

Staturory

Fishcrics Acr 19E3. Scc t0ZE,À (t) (d)
O Gi) (i¡i), Cor¡scrvarion Acr 19E7, lsr
Schedulc

Fishcrics Acr 19E3, Sec l0?EA. (t) (d)
(Ð (li) (¡¡¡), Conservarion Acr t987, lsr
Schedulc

Fishcries Acr t983, Sec ¡07EA. (t) (d)
(¡) (¡Ð (iii), Consc¡varion Ac. 1987, tsl
Schedule

Fisherics Ac¡ t983. Scc t07EA. (l) (d)
(D (¡Ð (iii), Conscrvation Acr ¡987, ls.
Schedulc

Fishcrics Acr t9E3, Scc Io?EA. (t) (d)
(ii), Conscrvarion Act 1987, lsl
Schcdule

Fishcrics Acl 1983, Scc IOZEA. (l) (d)
(ii), Conscwarion Act ¡9E2, tsr
Schedulc

Project

OBSERVER
PROGRAMMES
Total cosr $385,000

Fisheries Observer programme
- additional observer seadays

Processing and analys¡s of
fisheries observcr prograÍnme
da¡a

Marine mammal carcass
recovery programme

Seabird carcass recovery
programme

MITIGATION MEASTJRFS
Toral Cost $140,000

Mitigation measures to
minimise bycatch of seabirds

Mitigation measures to
minimise bycatch of marine
mammals

R.FSEARCH
PROGRAMMES
Total cosr $381,000

Code

CSL ¡A

CSL tB

csL rc

CSL ID

csl. 2.A

CSL 28
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To Jt¡nd¡rds s¡ by DOC Scicre ud
Rcræh Diví¡lm

To rhrd¡¡dt sr by DOC Sclcle ¡¡¡d
Rcffih D¡vlrlm

Nfrfith üd FirlEris lnrrÉriw
Wút¡ng Gop

Population status; breding success; recruitment and
mortality rates; and foraging zones of high priority
seabird bycatch species

Measurement of New T*aland sea lion 199617 pup
production at the Auckland Islands; sraristicallf
model fisheries irnpacts; and contribute to ongoing
work on foraging ecology as it relares to fishirieJ

Completion of PMP's for Hooker's seation and
$'andering albatross

$289,000

$92,000

$40,000

Objcctívcs 3. 4

Objectives 3, 4

Objectivc 5

Fishe¡ies Acl t983, Sec l07EA. (l) (d)
(i) (iii). Conscrvarion Act 19g7, tst
Schcdulc

Fishcrics Acr 19E3, Sec IOZEA. (t) (d)
(i) (iii). Conscrv¿rion Ac¡ lgEZ, ¡sr
Schedule

Fisheries Bitt 1995

Monitoring of populations of
protected seabird bycatch
sPecies

Monitoring of populations of
protected mar¡ne marunal
bycatch species

POPULATION
MANAGEMENT PLANS
Total cost $40,000

Development of Population
Managemenr Plans (pMp,s)

oVERALL COST 9946,000
+ $51,850 = Total $g97,g50

CSL 3iC,

CSL 38

CSL 4A

Main objective: To work in partnership with the New Zealand commercial fishing industry, Minisryto develop and investigate the effectivcness of mirigation measures which minimise the incidenal rake¡eferenced in fable above:

of Fishcries' and other interested gtoups, to assess the impacs of fishing oper¿tior¡s on prorecred marine spccies ånd
of protecled rur¡ne species in intcractions wirh fte New Zealard 

"o..ri"¡.1 fishing indusrry. 'objcctivcs' ;

3,{, 3B) e¡e "¡¡ert vr uu¡çr u4uses (

5' Develop' and in consultation with the Minister of Fisheries and rhe fishing industry, nvo pMp,s. (project csl 4A)

Llhistry oJ Fisheries
June 1996
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Standards

Conservatíon Servíces Letry Sta,ndards

Fisheríes observer programme - projects cSL 1A (Ð, lc and 1D

Other Projects

$

t

Ministry o! Fisheries
June 1996

Standards Documents Reference

Information Collection and Management Services Ministry of
Fisheries - FS 8

Biological Data Collection by Scientific Observers Ministry of
Fisheries - RES 15

.-.Documents
Reference

Deparhnent of Conservation, Science and
Science Planning Handbook for L996197

Research Division, Department of
Conservation,
S&R Internal
Report, No. 149

of Conservation, CSL Contestable Tendering processDepartment
Deparlment of
Conservation

of Conservation, Science and Research Division,
service

Deparfment
contract for Departnent of

Conservation


